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The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

NANCY ARGENZIANO, Chairman
LISA POLAK EDGAR
NATHAN A. SKOP
ART GRAHAM
RONALD A. BRISE

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF REVISIONS

BY THE COMMISSION:

On June 30, 2010, Peoples Gas System (PGS) filed a petition for approval of tariff
modifications to clarify when PGS may discontinue medically essential service for non-payment.
On July 29, 2010, PGS filed revisions to its proposed tariff. We have jurisdiction pursuant to
Sections 366.05 and 366.06, Florida Statutes (F.S.).

Discussion

Rule 25-7.089(8), Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.), requires gas utilities to submit,
as a tariff item, a procedure for discontinuance of service when that service is medically
essential. Medically essential gas service typically is heat. The provision of medically essential
electric service by investor-owned utilities (IOUs) is governed by Section 366.15, F.S. The
statute provides for specific procedures for the electric IOUs to follow when providing medically
essential service, but does not address gas IOUs.

PGS’ current tariff contains language addressing the discontinuance of service for non-
payment of bills. With respect to medically essential service, the tariff provides that PGS shall
not discontinue service for non-payment of bills to a residential customer if such discontinuance
will cause or severely aggravate a medical emergency to the customer. The current tariff defines
medical emergency to mean that the discontinuance of gas service would cause the customer to
require hospitalization. The tariff states that PGS will postpone the discontinuance of service for
seven days to enable the customer to arrange for payment, if the customer produces a physician’s
statement that identifies the medical emergency. Thereafter, the current tariff provides that PGS
may discontinue gas service unless the customer provides an affidavit stating that the customer is
unable to make payment of the bill, that the customer has sought public assistance funds, or that
the medical condition continues to exist. PGS states that the current tariff is silent as to when
PGS can disconnect gas service, and could be interpreted to say that PGS may not discontinue
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medically essential service if the customer is unable to make payment and the medical condition
continues to exist. Section 366.15, F.S., while applicable only to electric IOUs, allows an IOU to
discontinue medically essential electric service if the customer does not make payment within a
prescribed time.

PGS’ proposed tariff revisions are designed to clarify the medically essential tanff and
are based on the language contained in the approved tariffs of the electric IOUs. Specifically,
PGS proposed three changes. First, PGS proposed that the tariff provide medically essential
customers an extension not to exceed 30 days, beyond the time when service might otherwise be
discontinued for non-payment. The extension will allow the customer and PGS to make
arrangements for the bill payment or allow the customer to make other arrangements to meet
their medically essential needs. The 30-day extension provision is contained in the electric IOU
tariffs.

Second, PGS proposed to define “medically essential” as the residential customer’s
medical dependence on gas-powered equipment that must operate continuously or as
circumstances require to avoid the loss of life or immediate hospitalization. This definition is the
same definition referenced in Section 366.15, F.S., which provides for electric medically
essential. Finally, PGS proposed to provide the medically essential customer with a written
notice specifying the date service will be discontinued based on the extension provided. In
addition to the written notice, PGS will attempt to contact the customer by telephone one day
prior to the scheduled disconnection. If the customer can not reached by telephone, a field
representative will be sent to the residence to contact the customer or leave a written notification
at the residence. That language is also contained in the electric IOU tariffs.

Conclusion

PGS’ proposed tariff revisions are designed to align themselves with the language
approved for the electric medically essential IOU tariffs, which meet the requirements contained
in Section 366.15, F.S. PGS is complying with Rule 25-7.089(8), F.A.C., which requires gas
companies to address medically essential service in their tariffs. PGS states that approximately
60 accounts have previously requested an extension to pay their bill due to medically essential
service. After reviewing PGS’ proposed tariff revisions, we hereby approve the revised tariff
modifications. The revised tariff sheets shall be effective on August 17, 2010.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Peoples Gas System’s tariff
modifications (Tariff Sheet Nos. 5.401-1 and 5.401-2) are hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that the revised tariff sheets shall be effective on August 17, 2010. It is
further

ORDERED that if a protest is filed within 21 days of issuance of the Order, the tariff
shall remain in effect with any charges held subject to refund pending resolution of the protest.
It is further
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ORDERED that if no timely protest is filed, this docket shall be closed upon the issuance
of a Consummating Order.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 7th day of September, 2010.
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ANN COLE
Commission Clerk
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.

The Commission's decision on this tariff is interim in nature and will become final, unless
a person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed action files a petition for a
formal proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This
petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on September 28, 2010.

In the absence of such a petition, this Order shall become final and effective upon the
issuance of a Consummating Order.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this order is
considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.




